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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER N Selby 
University of Nottingham 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this article, which is a description 
of the rationale and design of a study for an outreach team in AKI. 
The manuscript is clearly written and organised well. The area of 
AKI is one of high importance, and interventions to improve patient 
outcomes are sorely needed. The study is already underway, and 
would have undergone peer review prior to funding by the NIHR, so I 
appreciate that the study design will not change at this stage. 
However, there are some areas in which further explanation or 
justification of choices made would help the reader:  
 
The fact that this was planned as a pilot study is mentioned several 
times through the manuscript. A pilot study would usually be 
expected to have primary outcomes based on feasibility criteria, or a 
demonstration that the intervention makes a difference to delivery of 
patient care. It would be worth some additional discussion to justify 
the choice of the primary outcome, a composite of mortality, AKI 
progression and RRT (e.g. to head off comments such as ‘If this well 
conducted study does show a clear benefit in terms of patient 
outcome, why do another study? Or if it doesn’t, does that preclude 
further study of this approach?’). Secondly, the composite endpoint 
also deserves additional explanation to state why this was chosen, 
bearing in mind that different outcomes have differing levels of 
clinical importance and may have varying magnitude of effect size. 
For example, one could argue that an AKI stage 1 increasing to AKI 
stage 2 is not of the same relevance to a patient with AKI as 
compared to needing dialysis or dying; large effect size in outcomes 
of lesser importance risks that false conclusions may be drawn.  
 
The term ‘outreach’ needs a little more clarification. The generally 
held concept of outreach is a bedside review of the patient, usually 
by a trained outreach nurse/ANP that can escalate concerns and 
bring in prompt medical review of the patient where necessary. In 
this study, the majority of interactions will be a telephone call to the 
staff, with AKI 3 patients triggering a nephrology review after 24hrs. 
This should be made clearer in the abstract (and higher up the 
methods) so it is more immediately apparent as to what is being 
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trialled. This is important as outreach usually deliver care directly; in 
this instance the ‘outreach’ is directing/asking others to go and 
deliver care, so this introduces the possibility that these instructions 
won’t actually be enacted.  
 
The authors acknowledge that the outreach service will only operate 
in working hours for practical/funding reasons – this is another 
reason that makes the choice of primary outcome more challenging. 
It is appropriate that the analysis is looking at change from baseline 
in each site, rather than a comparison between sites.  
 
Please consider additional justification for the decision to include 
patients in primary and secondary care. These are two distinct 
patient groups, and may require different therapeutic approaches. 
Why was the study not limited to secondary care only, the more 
usual setting of outreach?  
 
If the authors are going to refer to the pre-study qualitative results 
(page 8) then I would prefer that the results of this are presented in a 
little more detail. At present, we have only a single sentence that 
summarises the findings in brief. These data could be included as a 
supplementary file?  
 
The description of the ‘Fidelity analysis’ on page 17 is not clear; how 
exactly would this determine as to whether patients in the 
intervention actually received the treatment recommendations as per 
the outreach team? This would benefit from some additional 
explanation.  
 
At present, there isn’t really a discussion section – inclusion of a 
discussion section would be one way to allow some of the above 
points to be addressed without having a negative effect on the layout 
of the current manuscript. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Simon Sawhney; Prof Corri Black 
Institute of Applied Health Sciences, University of Aberdeen 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have provided a protocol for a pilot study of an outreach 
team intervention (a phone call triggered by AKI alerts) to improve 
outcomes after AKI. Their ultimate intention is for a cluster-
randomised trial. The topic is really important and timely.The 
intervention will be of considerable interest in the UK given current 
drives to reduce the burden of modifiable AKI. The proposed 
intervention package itself appears likely to be feasible and scalable. 
However, we do have some concerns with the clarity of the 
protocol:.  
 
Main concerns:  
1. Aims of the pilot study.  
The authors stated intention in the abstract, background and 
conclusion is that “… if results suggest that benefits are delivered by 
an AKI outreach team, this study will lead to a full cluster 
randomised trial.” This implies that they are hypothesis-testing the 
effect of the intervention in the pilot study (as opposed to testing its 
feasibility). This may be dangerous territory as estimates in pilot 
studies are often unrealistic/biased (Thabane 2010). As the authors 
acknowledge, their sample size calculations are not powered for 
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identifying a clinically meaningful before/after benefit and there are 
baseline differences between the intervention and control sites that 
preclude direct comparison. Within the context of a pilot, it may be 
better to, instead focus on assessing whether the intervention and 
the trial itself would be feasible on a larger scale. The authors should 
therefore consider revising their protocol with clearer aims, 
objectives and feasibility criteria – which may ultimately provide a 
more transparent and useful pilot study to move forward with. The 
MRC framework for complex inteventions (the authors rightly 
reference a BMJ summary) provides useful guidance 
(www.mrc.ac.uk/complexinterventionsguidance).  
 
2. Background.  
It would be useful if the evidence for the intervention, its 
development, and barriers formed part of the background. The 
intervention package itself appears reasonable and based on good 
practice (NICE AKI guidelines). The authors have already piloted a 
renal outreach team in 2009 which now leads to the assessment of 
feasibility of scaling up for a cluster randomized trial. The “before” 
qualitative work should form part of this introduction. The authors 
should elaborate more on what the anticipated key barriers will be to 
identifying, recruiting, providing the intervention and following up 
these patients in the different clinical settings. This will provide the 
justification for feasibility assessment of the study. The authors 
should then consider providing objective criteria and thresholds for 
what would constitute a “successful” pilot study and including the 
areas of uncertainty they have identified in the background.  
 
3. Focus of outcome measures.  
As above, the protocol currently focuses on the clinical outcomes, 
but as a pilot, the authors need to focus on the measures of 
feasibility, safety and fidelity that will form the basis for the pilot 
Details of how clinical and process outcomes are defined and 
collected should be included.  
 
4. Qualitative study and economic study methodology.  
The methodologies for the qualitative and economic studies nested 
in this pilot have not been described – these should be detailed in 
the protocol. Details of the planned statistical analysis are generally 
sparse and would benefit from greater clarity.  
 
 
Other questions for the authors to consider:  
 
5. Feasibility of recruiting the study population.  
Can the authors confirm how they will assess for migration in/out of 
the two areas, its impact on the availability baseline creatinine and 
thus AKI detection? We note that enrolling patients once only may 
introduce a selection bias – the “after” phase will have fewer patients 
with recurrent AKI (known to be sicker). How will the authors deal 
with this? The authors mention excluding “palliative” patients and 
those receiving “end of life” care. Can they provide an objective 
definition?  
 
Can the authors clarify how they will deal with patients who are 
found to be offered care that is not ‘as per protocol’ (for example not 
referred/admitted as they would have expected)  
 
6. Feasibility of measurements.  
A period from 8 weeks before and 20 weeks after introducing the 
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intervention has been described. Can the authors also provide the 
anticipated start date?  
 
7. Feasibility of outcomes.  
Timely repeat testing after AKI is frequently not performed. Do the 
authors plan to assess for completeness of follow up before using 
AKI stage progression as a primary outcome? Can they also provide 
evidence that it is an appropriate surrogate endpoint? Please can 
the authors clarify how they plan to define CKD progression. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

- the outcomes have been justified  

- the meaning of outreach has been clarified in the abstract  

- the use of mainly telephone outreach has been indicated earlier in the methods section  

- we have added justification of the inclusion of primary care patients  

- as this is a protocol paper we have removed any reference to preliminary results, rather than expand 

the results provided  

- we have provided additional description of the Fidelity work  

- thank you for the point about discussion: the final section is now Discussion and Limitations  

 

Reviewer(s) 2  

1. At this stage we cannot revise the study protocol as it has been subject to ethical and research 

approval. We make the new point that: "The pilot tests the feasibility of methods to be employed in the 

full trial." We have clarified the feasibility criteria in the manuscript.  

2a. We already discuss the limited evidence for both critical care and AKI outreach in the Background 

section. We have expanded on the potential barriers to providing the intervention.  

2b. The delivery of the outcome estimates is the successful result of the study. However, there will 

certainly need to be no negative 'signal' for this study to lead to a successor trial. It is not possible to 

set an objective criterion for a positive outcome beyond our stated aims. We have expanded on the 

features of what would constitute a successful pilot, with this proviso.  

3. The clinical outcomes are listed in the relevant section. However, to provide more detail in defining 

the outcomes we will add a supplementary file. The collection of clinical and process measures is 

clearly discussed in the paper, including in the 'Data collection and recruitment', 'Data collected' and 

'Interventions' sections.  

4. The qualitative work is discussed and referenced. It was previously in two separate sections which 

have now been merged into a single section to provide better clarity. The description remains 

moderate in length, (a) because we will publish our qualitative work separately, and (b) to keep the 

word number down.  

5 to 7 - we are grateful for these points:  

5. We feel that migration is very unlikely to have more than a very marginal effect, given the relatively 

limited time frame of the study. There is no accepted definition of palliative care or end of life, the 

exclusion of such patients is a matter of judgement. We do state: 'These would typically be identified 

as having a life expectancy likely to be less than three months.'  

 

We now state with regards to recurrent AKI: The recruitment of more ‘recurrent’ AKI patients during 

the 8 week Before phase presents a potential limitation, but in our view is balanced by the much 

longer 20 week After phase. We did not have ethical permission to consent patients twice and had not 

structured our consent process to allow for this  

The reviewers raise the issue of patients who are not offered the advised care. This will be examined 

in the fidelity work. In addition we now state: 'advice is offered to the primary clinician, who may 

choose to act upon or ignore that advice.' In this respect it is an 'Intention to treat' protocol. This is 
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how any service would work in practice, so we do not propose any additional measures beyond 

quantifying any problems in the fidelity work.  

6. See editorial note, above.  

7. We do not plan to assess the frequency of repeat testing as such. We will know the proportion of 

patients in whom the alert creatinine and peak creatinine are the same, and for each group. The 

rationale for inclusion of stage progression has been stated and referenced. We have added a limited 

comment on our CKD progression analysis. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nick Selby 
University of Nottingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed by previous comments and there is 
only one point that needs a little more clarification. On page 8, there 
has been an extra two sentences inserted to justify community 
acquired AKI. I still find the terminology here a little confusion. In 
most studies of AKI, community acquired AKI refers to hospitalised 
patients in whom AKI is present on arrival to hospital. This is 
different to AKI detected and managed in primary care. If both are to 
be included, this section should be revised to ensure that this is 
made clear.   

 

REVIEWER Simon Sawhney; Corri Black 
Institute of Applied Health Sciences; University of Aberdeen; UKC 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS We thank the authors for taking on board our previous comments in 
their revision of this important piece of work. We note from the trial 
dates that the pilot has now finished recruiting and preliminary 
results have been presented, so we understand that it will not now 
be possible to change design of the pilot itself. Nevertheless, the 
clarity of the manuscript has improved. In particular, the authors are 
now clear in the outcomes and analysis sections that “the primary 
purpose of this study is to assess feasibility and inform a full cluster 
randomised study”.  
 
We would still like to ask the authors to reconsider the last 
sentences of the abstract and conclusion to ensure they are 
consistent with their revisions and the rest of the manuscript. They 
state, “If the results suggest that benefits are delivered by an AKI 
outreach team, this study will lead to a full Cluster randomised trial.” 
We appreciate that a “positive signal” is encouraging, but we feel 
this pilot is not able test that hypothesis and it is not necessary. If the 
pilot study shows that a trial would be acceptable and feasible, these 
would be sufficient grounds to proceed to a full Cluster randomised 
trial. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 2: we have amended the final section in line with the suggestion from these reviewers, 

thank you.  
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Reviewer 1: thank you, we have amended the section on alerts (page 8/9) to clarify that from an 

outreach perspective we focus on the current location of the patient, and that hospital alerts will 

include some 'community acquired' AKI cases. 
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